Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ
Licensing Committee
Agenda
Date: Monday, 12th September, 2011
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1-4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8" June 2011.

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



Re-adoption of sections 14 - 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider a proposal to re-adopt the provisions of sections 14 - 17 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), which relate to
acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and
electrolysis within the Borough of Cheshire East.

Re-adoption of Schedule 4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 - Street Trading (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider a proposal to re-adopt the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (in relation to street trading) within
the Borough of Cheshire East.

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions (Pages 13 - 58)

To consider a report on existing hackney carriage vehicle conditions and a draft set of
conditions for consultation purposes.

Private Hire Vehicle Conditions (Pages 59 - 84)

To consider a report on existing private hire vehicle conditions together with options
for the review of certain of the conditions.

(There are no Part 2 items)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2011 at Council Chamber - Town Hall,
Macclesfield, SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, | Faseyi,
L Gilbert, M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, G Morris, M Parsons, M Sherratt
and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs K Khan, Solicitor
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr P Dolan and Mr D
Stennett addressed the Committee in relation to Item 6: Proposed

Variation to Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares'.

Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr Dolan and Mr Stennett
spoke following the solicitor’s introduction of the relevant item of business.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

RESOLVED - That the mi
[...]
ators.

The fees charged by the Council for licences relating to hackney carriage
and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators had been set by the
Licensing Committee on 20 July 2009. At a meeting on 7 March 2011, the
Committee had resolved to authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a
notice of proposed variations to the licence fees charged in relation to
licences for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and
operators. Objections to the proposals had been received within the
consultation period and the matter had been referred to the Licensing
Committee for determination.



Page 3

RESOLVED

(a) That the variation of (i) the fees for licences relating to private hire
vehicles and operators across the Borough; and (ii) the fees
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones, as set out
within the notice attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.

(b) That the variations to the fees shall come into force with effect from
27 June 2011.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 12™ September 2011
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities
Subject/Title: Re-adoption of sections 14 — 17 of the Local Government

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended)

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of a proposal to re-adopt the provisions of sections
14 - 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended), which relate to acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-
colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis within the Borough of Cheshire
East.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to recommend the following resolution
to Council:

2.1.1 That sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’) shall be adopted and shall apply to the
Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 1% December 2011; and that section
15 of the 1982 Act shall apply within the Borough of Cheshire East to all of the
descriptions of persons within sub-section 15(1), i.e. persons carrying on the
business of tattooing, of semi-permanent skin-colouring, of cosmetic piercing,
or of electrolysis.

2.1.2 That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to
publish notice of the above resolution in accordance with statutory
requirements.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Re-adoption of the legislation is proposed in order to consolidate the three
previous resolutions of the predecessor district authorities into one resolution
and to ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken under the legislation.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

51 Al



6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

Page 6

Policy Implications, including Carbon Reduction/Health

The adoption of the legislation is necessary to ensure that the Council has a
consistent approach to the enforcement of the legislative provisions.

Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)

There will be a cost implication relating to the publication of notice of the
adoption. It is suggested that these costs, which are estimated to be in the
region of £2,500, would be met from existing budget provision within the
Environmental Services Section.

Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Part VIl of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the
1982 Act’) (as amended by the Local Government Act 2003) makes provision
for the regulation of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring,
cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. Further details in relation to the provisions of
sections 14 — 17 are contained within paragraph 10.0 of the report.

Section 13 of the 1982 A
[...]
enhall@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 12™ September 2011
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities
Subject/Title: Re-adoption of Schedule 4 Local Government

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 — Street Trading

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of a proposal to re-adopt the provisions of Schedule
4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (in relation to
street trading) within the Borough of Cheshire East.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to recommend the following resolution
to Council:

That Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
(as amended) shall be adopted and shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East
with effect from 1% December 2011.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Re-adoption of the legislation is proposed in order to consolidate the three
previous resolutions of the predecessor district authorities into one resolution
and to ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken under the legislation.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

51 All

6.0 Policy Implications, including Carbon Reduction/Health

6.1 The decision requested relates to the re-adoption of legislation which was
originally adopted by the predecessor district councils.



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Page 10

Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)

None
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the
1982 Act’) makes provision for the regulation of street trading. ‘Street trading’
for these purposes means, subject to certain prescribed exceptions including
markets/fairs, news vendor, pedlars and roundsmen, “the selling or exposing or
offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) 
[...]
in.hawkes@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 12™ September 2011
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities
Subject/Title: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides background to the existing hackney carriage vehicle
conditions and presents a draft set of conditions for consultation purposes.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested:

2.1.1 to consider the draft hackney carriage conditions appended to the report
together with the information within the report about the options relating to
specified conditions and, subject to consultation, approve a set of hackney
carriage vehicle conditions to apply in each of the three hackney carriage
Zones;

2.1.2 subject to the decisions made pursuant to 2.1.1 above relating to the content
of the draft conditions, to approve a set of vehicle test guidelines in relation to
hackney carriage vehicles, subject to consultation;

2.1.3 pursuant to 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above, to authorise officers to carry out a
consultation exercise in relation to the draft conditions and vehicle test
guidelines;

2.1.3 toresolve that if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if
any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the conditions and
vehicle test guidelines will come into operation in each of the three zones on
the day after the last day of the consultation period. If objections are received
and not withdrawn, these will be reported to a subsequent meeting of the
Licensing Committee for consideration.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 On 7" March 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved as follows:

3.1.1 That officers be requested to produce a draft set of hackney carriage vehicle
conditions for each of the three zones, based on the existing private hire
vehicle specification, to include a requirement that all new hackney carriages
be
[...]
 from the Department of Transport
on accessibility requirements, however this approach could be open to
criticism on the basis that it would not produce a ‘level playing field’ across
the Borough. In response to this point, it should be highlighted that whilst
the differing policies about quantity restrictions remain in place the issues
within the zones do differ and can be distinguished.

10.2.4 Condition 1.4

The draft condition states: “The vehicle shall be a manufacturer’s right had
drive model with a minimum of four wheels and a minimum of four passenger
seats and shall be finished in a production colour of the manufacturer for the
model.”

This condition varies from the content of the Private Hire Vehicle specification
by the inclusion of a requirement that the vehicle shall have a minimum of
four passenger seats. This condition follows the requirements within the
existing Crewe conditions and is suggested due to the difference between the



Page 18

nature of the work undertaken by hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.
The condition seeks to ensure that passengers hiring hackney carriages from
a rank or flagging down a hackney carriage vehicle in the street can be
certain of hiring a vehicle with capacity for at least four passengers.

10.3 Condition and Maintenance of the Vehicle

10.3.1 Condition 2.5 - Tow bars

The existing zone 3 (Macclesfield zone) conditions explicitly prohibit tow bars;
this condition was originally imposed in the interests of safety (due to the
additional risks inherent in towing trailers). In addition there are concerns
about difficulties in testing and certifying trailers given the lack of a nationally
recognised testing standard which would be equivalent to the MOT test for
vehicles. A trailer inspection sheet has been produced by the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Inspection Technical Officer Group and a copy is
attached as Appendix E for information. Arguments in favour of permitting the
use of trailers include the sug
[...]
op faults. The increased frequency of testing is therefore imposed in
order to ensure the safety and comfort of passengers being carried in the
vehicle. The Congleton zone and Crewe zone conditions do not impose a
requirement for more frequent testing for older vehicles, however the
condition has been included in the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Conditions,
i.e.:

4.2 Vehicles which are over seven years old shall be tested every six
months. The age of the vehicle shall be calculated by reference to the
date of first registration recorded in the Vehicle Registration Document
(Form V5) unless the vehicle was not new at the date of first
registration in the UK.

The Licensing Section has received a suggestion from the trade that the
hackney carriage vehicle conditions should be amended to remove any
reference to increased testing and rather to impose an age limit, i.e. to ensure
that any new application for a hackney carriage vehicle must relate to a
vehicle under eight years of age, and that no vehicle may remain licensed
once it is over twelve years old. However, the Section have also received
representations in relation to private hire vehicles that the condition should be
amended to take account of vehicles which, whilst over seven years of age,
have low mileage.

Paragraph 32 of the Best Practice Guidance states as follows in relation to
age limits: “it is perfectly possible for an older vehicle to be in good condition.
So the setting of an age limit beyond which a local authority will not license
vehicles may be arbitrary and inappropriate. But a greater frequency of
testing may be appropriate for older vehicles — for example, twice yearly tests
for vehicles more than five years old.



10.5

10.6

10.7

Page 22

On 7" March 2011, Members of the Committee indicated a preferred option in
relation to this issue, however, the options that are option to members in
relation to the proposed condition 4.2, subject to consultation, are:

(a) to include condition 4.2 of
[...]
del with a
minimum of four wheels and a minimum of four passenger seats and
shall be finished in a production colour of the manufacturer for the
model.

The vehicle shall have a minimum of four doors of which either:

(a) in circumstances where the rear door of the vehicle is not a ‘split
door,’ two doors shall be on the near side and two on the offside
or

(b) in circumstances where the rear door of the vehicle is a ‘split
door’ at least three doors shall be fitted to the side of the
vehicle.

All of the doors must be capable of use by persons for both access and
egress and of being opened from both the inside and outside. If the
vehicle is fitted with an electronic locking system it must be capable of
being overridden to enable the doors to be opened manually.

The passenger seats shall be a minimum of 408mm (16”) in width with
no significant intrusion by wheel arches, armrests or other parts of the
vehicle.

The vehicle shall be fitted throughout with three point lap and diagonal
seat belts; for the avoidance of doubt, lap only type seat belts shall be
deemed not to comply with this condition. :



1.8

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 46

The seats shall be permanently fixed in the configuration approved by
the Council at the time the vehicle is first licensed.

Condition and Maintenance of the Vehicie

The vehicle and all its fittings and equipment shall be maintained in a
safe, efficient and clean condition and be capable of satisfying the
Council's mechanical inspection at all times that the licence is in force.
All relevant statutory requirements including those contained in the
Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations shall be fully
complied with at all imes.

Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the exterior of the
vehicle shall be clean, free from unrepaired damage and finished fo
match existing paintwork after repair.

"The vehicle shall be deemed incapable of satisfying the Council's

mechanical inspection 
[...]
o the handle
or any mechanism used for opening a door.

The wheelchair space shall be fitted with a
wheelchair tie down system and a three point lap
and diagonal wheelchair user restraint system
suitable for a wheelchair user situated centrally in
the transverse plane of the wheelchair space. The
restraint system must be installed and operated in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Section B

B1. Vehicle must be right-hand drive.

Fail if lefi-hand drive,

B2. Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG)

If the vehicle has been constructed or adapted to
use LPG the proprietor must produce a certificate of
compliance by an approved Liguid Petroleum
Association (LPGA) approved installer.

A sticker stating that the vehicle has been fitted with
an LPG tank must be displayed on the front and rear
screens.

If a doughnut tank is fitted in the spare wheel well of
the boot, the spare wheel must be securely fixed in a
posttion not obstructing the entire boot space.

Failure if no certificate produced.




Page 59 Agenda Item 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 12" September 2011
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities
Subject/Title: Private Hire Vehicle Conditions

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides background to the existing private hire vehicle conditions
together with options for the review of certain of the conditions.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested:

2.1.1 to consider the options in relation to the proposed review of the specified
private hire vehicle conditions which apply within the Borough and, subject to
consultation, to determine whether to approve changes to these conditions;

2.1.2 subject to the decisions made pursuant to 2.1.1 above, to approve a set of
vehicle test guidelines in relation to private hire vehicles, subject to
consultation;

2.1.3 pursuant to 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 above, to authorise officers to carry out a
consultation exercise in relation to any proposed amendments to the
conditions and in relation to accompanying vehicle test guidelines; and

2.1.4 to resolve that if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if
any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the amended conditions
(as per 2.1.1 above) and vehicle test guidelines (as per 2.1.2) will come into
operation throughout the Borough on the day after the last day of the
consultation period. If objections are received and not withdrawn, these will
be reported to a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for
consideration.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 On 13" March 2009 the Licensing Committee approved a set of private hire
vehicle conditions to take effect across the Borough of Cheshire East from 1%
April 2009 (i.e. ‘vesting day’). These conditions, a copy of which is attached
as Appendix A, have been in operation since 1% April 2009 (subject to a minor
amendment to condition 1.5 in relation to the configuration of doors).



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 60

On 7" March 2011 the Licensing Committee heard representations from a
private hire vehicle operator in relation to condition 4, to the effect that an
exemption should be made to the requirement for six-monthly tests for
vehicles with low mileage. The Licensing Section is also aware that requests
have been made by the trade to review the position in relation to the
prohibition on tow bars (and therefore the use of trailers) and tinted windows.

The Licensing Committee are asked to consider the issues highlighted above
and to determine whether to consult on changes to these conditions.

Wards Affected

All

Local Ward Members

All

Policy Implications including — Carbon reduction; Health

The report suggests a review of a number of issues relating to the Council’s
existing policy on the licensing of private hire vehicles. Full details are set out
within the body of the report.

Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borou
[...]
elation
to tinted windows:

The minimum light transmission for glass in front of, and to the side of, the
driver is 70%. Vehicles may be manufactured with glass that is darker than
this fitted to windows rearward of the driver, especially in estate and people
carrier style vehicles. When licensing vehicles, authorities should be mindful
of this as well as the large costs and inconvenience associated with changing
glass that conforms to both Type Approval and Construction and Use
Regulations.

The options in relation to tinted windows, subject to consultation, are as
follows:

(a) to determine that the conditions will not impose a restriction on the tint in
windows to the rear of the ‘B’ pillar;

(b) to determine that the current condition in relation to tinted windows within
the current zone 3 conditions shall be adopted and apply in each of the
three zones; or

(c) to determine that an amended condition in relation to tinted windows be
adopted, for example a condition which specifies a minimum level of light
transmission in windows which is lower than the current requirement.



10.4

10.5

Page 64

Vehicle Testing (condition 4)

At present condition 4 of the Private Hire Vehicle Conditions require that
vehicles over seven years of age must be submitted for testing twice
annually. The reasoning behind this condition is that as a vehicle gets older it
is more likely to develop faults. The increased frequency of testing is
therefore imposed in order to ensure the safety and comfort of passengers
being carried in the vehicle. The condition states:

4.2 \Vehicles which are over seven years old shall be tested every six
months. The age of the vehicle shall be calculated by reference to the
date of first registration recorded in the Vehicle Registration Document
(Form V5) unless the vehicle was not new at the date of first
registration in the UK.

On 7" March 2009 the Licensing Committee heard representations from a
member of the private hire trade to the effect that veh
[...]
 private hire vehicles across the Borough. A
draft set of guidelines are attached as Appendix C and will be subject to the
decisions the Committee makes in relation to conditions 2.5, 2.7 and 4. It is
suggested that formalising a set of vehicle test guidelines will be beneficial by
ensuring transparency and consistency in the way that vehicles are tested. It is
suggested that the draft guidelines are subject to consultation in the same
manner described in 10.5 above.

Access to Information

Appendix A — Existing Private Hire Vehicle Conditions

Appendix B — Trailer inspection sheet (drafted by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Inspection Technical Officer Group)

Appendix C — Proposed Private Hire Vehicle Test Guidelines

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Dustin Hawkes

Designation: Team Leader Investigations
Tel No: (01270) 686303

E-mail: dustin.hawkes@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East

Page 67 APPENDIX A

Private Hire Vehicle Licence

Conditions
1. Type of vehicle
11 The vehicle itself or the generic vehicle manufactured by the vehicle

1.2

1.3

1.4

manufacturer shall be certified as having one of the following levels of
Type Approval; _

EC Whole Vehicle Type Approval

UK Low Volume Type Approval

UK Single Vehicle Approval.

The vehicle shall not exceed 3.5 tonnes (3500 kilogrammes) gross
weight unless it is a ‘novelty’ vehicle to be licensed as a private hire
vehicle subject to the conditions applicable to executive hire and
novelty vehicles.

The vehicle shall be a manufacturer’s right hand drive mode! with a
minimum of four wheels, except for imported stretch imousines which
may be left hand drive.

It shall be finished in a production colour of the manufacturer for the
model.

It shall have a minimum of four doors at least three of which shall be
fitted 1o the side of the vehicle. All the doors must be capable of use by
persons for
[...]
rm.

The incline of the ramp, where provided, shall not be greater than 16
degrees (1 in 372).

The boarding lift or platform, where fitted, shall be capable of being
manually operated.

The ramp or boarding lift or platform shall not impede gither the use of
or access and egress to any door or emergency exit.

Forward facing wheelchairs

The wheelchair space shall allow the carriage of a wheelchair and a
wheelchair user facing the front of the vehicle.

Rear facing wheelchairs

The wheelchair space shall aliow the carriage of a wheelchair and a
wheelchair user facing the rear of the vehicle.

The wheelchair space shall be fitted with a head and back restraint at
the forward end (relative to the vehicle) of the space.



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

P 7
Vehicie testing age 0

All vehicles shall be tested by the Council or its agent prior to first
licensing and thereafter annually prior to the renewal of the licence.

Vehicles which are over seven years old shall be tested every six
months. The age of the vehicle shall be calculated by reference to
the date of first registration recorded in the Vehicle Registration
Document (form V5) unless the vehicle was not new at the date of first
registration in the UK.

Vehicles converted to run on Liquefied Petroleum Gas {(LPG)

A certificate of compliance of conversion issued by a Liguid Petroleum
Gas Association (LPGA) approved installer must be produced to the
Council in respect of a vehicle converted to run on liquefied petroleum
gas (LPG). The Council must be notified immediately and the
certificate produced if the conversion is undertaken whilst the licence is
in force.

The spare wheel shall be securely fixed in a suitable position where it
does not obstruct the whole of the luggage space on a vehicle fitted
with a ‘doughnut’ tank in the spare wheel well.

The vehicle shall display a warning sticker on the front and rear
screens stating that the vehicle is fitted with a LPG tank for the purpose
of alertin

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 12th September, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, L Gilbert, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, G Morris, M Parsons, M Sherratt and 
L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 RE-ADOPTION OF SECTIONS 14 - 17 OF THE  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS AMENDED)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to re-adopt the 
provisions of sections 14 - 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), which related to acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis within the Borough of Cheshire East.  
 
Each of the three predecessor district Councils had made resolutions to 
adopt sections 14 – 17 of the 1982 Act.  Re-adoption of the legislation 
would consolidate the three previous resolutions into one resolution, 



providing consistency and ensuring certainty in any enforcement action 
taken under the legislation. 
 
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council 
 
(a)  That sections 14 to 17 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’) be adopted and 
shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 1 
December 2011; and that section 15 of the 1982 Act shall apply 
within the Borough of Cheshire East to all of the descriptions of 
persons within sub-section 15(1), i.e. persons carrying on the 
business of tattooing, of semi-permanent skin-colouring, of cosmetic 
piercing, or of electrolysis; and 

 
(b)  That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to publish notice of the above resolution in accordance 
with statutory requirements. 

 
11 RE-ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - STREET TRADING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposal to re-adopt the 
provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (in relation to street trading) within the Borough of 
Cheshire East. 
 
Each of the three predecessor district Councils had made resolutions to 
adopt Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act.  Re-adoption of the legislation would 
consolidate the three previous resolutions into one resolution, providing 
clarity for the future and ensuring certainty in any enforcement action 
taken under the legislation. 
 
RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Council that Schedule 4 to the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) be 
adopted and shall apply to the Borough of Cheshire East with effect from 1 
December 2011. 
 

12 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed hackney carriage 
vehicle conditions and hackney carriage vehicle test guidelines for each of 
the three zones. 
 
Different hackney carriage vehicle conditions were in operation in each of 
the three hackney carriage zones.  On 7 March 2011, the Licensing 
Committee had resolved that officers be requested to produce a draft set 
of hackney carriage vehicle conditions to be applicable in each of the three 
zones and a draft set of vehicle test guidelines which reflected the 
requirements of the draft conditions. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That, subject to consultation, the draft hackney carriage vehicle 

conditions attached as Appendix D to the report be approved to apply 
in each of the three hackney carriage zones, subject to the inclusion 
of the following conditions: 

 

• 1.3 All vehicles presented for a new hackney carriage vehicle 
licence shall be purpose-built wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

• 1.4 The vehicle shall be a manufacturer’s right hand drive 
model with a minimum of four wheels and a minimum of four 
passenger seats and shall be finished in a production colour of 
the manufacturer for the model. 

• 2.5 The vehicle shall not be fitted with a tow bar. 
• 2.7 All glazing shall comply with the Road Vehicles 

(Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 (as amended). 
• 4.2 Vehicles which are over seven years old shall be tested 

every six months.  The age of the vehicle shall be calculated by 
reference to the date of first registration recorded in the Vehicle 
Registration Document (form V5) unless the vehicle was not 
new at the date of first registration in the UK. 

 
(b)  That, subject to consultation, the vehicle test guidelines in relation to 

hackney carriage vehicles attached as Appendix F to the report be 
approved, subject to ‘(could be carried in the boot area)’ being 
deleted from the guidelines in relation to fire extinguishers (point 56). 

 
(c)  That officers be authorised to carry out a consultation exercise in 

relation to the draft conditions and vehicle test guidelines. 
 
(d)  That, if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, the conditions and 
vehicle test guidelines will come into operation in each of the three 
zones on the day after the last day of the consultation period; and 
that it be noted that if objections are received and not withdrawn, 
these will be reported to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee 
for consideration. 

 
13 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the existing private hire 
vehicle conditions, which had been approved on 13 March 2009 and had 
been in operation across the Borough of Cheshire East since 1 April 2009, 
apart from a subsequent minor amendment to condition 1.5.  The report 
also outlined options for the review of certain of the conditions, in response 
to representations which had been received from the trade. 



RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the existing position with respect to tow bars within condition 2.5 

be maintained and that tow bars continue to be expressly prohibited, 
thereby preventing the use of trailers with private hire vehicles; 

 
(b) That there be no amendment to condition 4.2, and that vehicles over 

seven years old continue to be tested every six months; 
 
(c)  That, subject to consultation, condition 2.7 of the private hire vehicle 

conditions be deleted and replaced with: ‘All glazing shall comply with 
the Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986 (as 
amended).’ 

 
(d)  That, subject to consultation, the vehicle test guidelines in relation to 

private hire vehicles attached as Appendix C to the report be 
approved. 

 
(e)  That officers be authorised to carry out a consultation exercise in 

relation to the proposed amendment to the conditions and in relation 
to the accompanying vehicle test guidelines. 

 
(f)  That, if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, the amended 
condition and vehicle test guidelines will come into operation 
throughout the Borough on the day after the last day of the 
consultation period; and that it be noted that if objections are 
received and not withdrawn, these will be reported to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


